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Summary
Sevier County, TN (Aa2 GOULT) is located in eastern Tennessee (Aaa stable) and benefits
greatly from its proximity to the Great Smoky Mountains National Park. The county's
local economy is tourism based but is continually diversifying through additions in the
manufacturing industry. The financial position of the county is very strong and will remain
healthy as management is actively controlling expenditures. The debt burden of the county is
manageable but is exposed to variable rate debt and swap agreements.

Credit strengths

» Growing tax base in eastern Tennessee

» Strong financial position expected to remain healthy

Credit challenges

» Exposure to economically sensitive tourism revenues

» Exposure to variable rate debt and swaps

Rating outlook
Moody's typically does not assign outlooks to local government issuers with this amount of
debt outstanding.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Considerable diversification of the local economic base and improved wealth indicators

» Reduced exposure to variable rate debt and swap agreements

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Significant contraction of the economic base

» Material decline in financial position, including decreases in reserves or liquidity

» Sizeable growth in debt levels which reduces overall financial flexibility
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Sevier (County of) TN 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Economy/Tax Base

Total Full Value ($000) $12,545,864 $12,768,738 $12,565,006 $14,807,762 $15,240,559 

Population              94,537              95,523              96,287              97,068  N/A 

Full Value Per Capita $132,709 $133,672 $130,495 $152,550 N/A

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 74.7% 75.9% 74.1% 75.4%  N/A 

Finances

Operating Revenue ($000) $212,530 $233,689 $233,048 $242,589 $247,150 

Fund Balance ($000) $71,966 $80,335 $87,438 $99,543 $109,161 

Cash Balance ($000) $75,312 $94,068 $104,141 $119,766 $124,554 

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 33.9% 34.4% 37.5% 41.0% 44.2%

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 35.4% 40.3% 44.7% 49.4% 50.4%

Debt/Pensions

Net Direct Debt ($000) $109,071 $115,251 $116,531 $118,281 $119,096 

3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL ($000) $193,702 $235,720 $178,681 $120,239 $30,190 

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8% 0.8%

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 0.5x 0.5x 0.5x 0.5x 0.5x

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) 1.5% 1.8% 1.4% 0.8% 0.2%

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) 0.9x 1.0x 0.8x 0.5x 0.1x

Sources: Moody's Investors Service; US Census; county financial statements

Profile
Sevier County, TN is located in eastern Tennessee on the western side of the Great Smoky Mountains National Park. The county is
approximately 30 miles southeast of Knoxville, TN (Aa1 stable). The county's population is 97,068 according to the 2019 American
Community Survey.

Detailed credit considerations

Economy and tax base: growing tax base
The county's $15.2 billion tax base will remain stable due to continued residential and commercial development. Located in eastern
Tennessee, south of Jefferson County (Aa3) and west of Cocke County (A2), the county benefits from it's close proximity to the City
of Knoxville and its location in the Smoky Mountains. The county has a dependency on tourism, however, management is working on
diversifying the tax base with new industrial development. Some of the tourist attractions include Dollywood theme park and resort,
Great Smoky Mountains National Park, Ripley's Aquarium of the Smokies, the Ripkin Experience, and related entertainment and retail.

Management is working on diversifying the tax base by introducing industrial developments into the economy. The county has
developed a 125 acre industrial park located on interstate 40, which has already attracted several manufacturing companies.
Additionally, the county has continued to add residential units to the economy, a trend that is expected to continue.Overall growth
within the county has been moderate during the last five years, with assessed value increasing an average of 2.1% annually from
2017-2021.

Resident wealth and income levels remain weak with median family income equal to 87.9% and 75.4% of the state and national levels
respectively.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Financial operations and reserves: very strong reserves expected to hold in the near-term
The county's financial position is currently healthy given the strong revenue performance through the first half of the fiscal year and
ample reserves. In fiscal 2020, the county's available General Fund balance was $33.1 million or 61% of annual revenues. Increases
in reserves during the last fiscal year were the result of ongoing conservative budgeting practices and healthy revenue collections,
particularly in its local tax revenues. Available operating fund balance (General Fund, Highway, Solid Waste, Debt Service and General
Purpose School Funds) was also healthy at $109.2 million or 44.2% of annual operating revenues.

The fiscal 2021 General Fund preliminary results show a significant $18.7 million surplus. The county generated significant positive
revenue variances in its local options sales tax and hotel/motel tax revenues, both doubling its budgeted revenues. The county also
kept its trend of underspending its operations which led to the material surplus.

The fiscal 2022 budget includes a modest deficit of just $954,000. Year-to-date operations are trending strongly again. Local taxes,
specifically sales and hotel/motel taxes, remain very strong as tourism at the national park remain strong. Spending is under budget
and given current, trends, operations should end positive again by the end of the fiscal year.

Liquidity
The county liquidity will remain strong through the end of the fiscal year. Fiscal 2020 cash ended at $124.6 million or 50.4% of
revenues.

Debt and pensions: manageable long-term liabilities
The county's direct debt burden of 0.8% of full value post sale, will remain manageable given moderate future borrowing plans which
includes school facility upgrades. The county does not have any immediate new money debt on the horizon.

Legal security
The bonds are payable from unlimited ad valorem taxes to be levied on all taxable property within the county. For the prompt payment
of principal and interest on the bonds, the full faith and credit of county are irrevocably pledged.

Debt structure
Approximately 58% of the county's outstanding debt is fixed rate and 42% is variable rate, of which approximately 20% has been
swapped to fixed. The variable rate debt is composed of a Series VII-A-4 and a Series VII-B-1 which are each supported separately by
letters of credit provided by Bank of America, N.A. and PNC Bank. The county has been able to extend its letters of credit in the past
without delay. The Series VII-A-4 debt has been privately placed with PNC Bank.

Debt-related derivatives
Both series of the county's variable rate debt are supported by two swaps on each. The three fixed payer swaps, all with Raymond
James Financial, Inc as counterparty and Deutsche Bank AG as Credit Support Provider, had a combined $1.8 million negative fair value
to the county as of June 2020. Collateral thresholds are infinite with the long-term rating above A3. The county is exposed to basis risk
as all swaps reference LIBOR and the variable rates paid on the loans tend to approximate SIFMA.

Pensions and OPEB
The county participates in the Political Subdivision Pension Plan (PSPP), an agent multiple-employer defined benefit plan, and the
State Employees, Teachers, and Higher Education Employees' Pension Plan (SETHEEPP), a cost-sharing multiple employer defined
benefit pension plan, both of which are administered by the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS). The county's
combined adjusted net pension liability (ANPL), under Moody's methodology for adjusting reported pension data, is $34.5 million,
or a below-average 0.14 times operating revenues. Moody's ANPL reflects certain adjustments we make to improve comparability
of reported pension liabilities. The adjustments are not intended to replace the county's reported liability information, but to
improve comparability with other rated entities. Total fixed costs which include debt service, pensions and OPEB payments equals
approximately 12% of annual revenues.

ESG considerations
Environmental
Environmental risks do not pose a credit risk over the next two years for the county. Moody's utilizes environmental exposure data from
its affiliate Four Twenty Seven to assess environmental risk for specific issuers. Of the physical climate risks Four Twenty Seven, Sevier
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County's highest exposure is to heat stress which is measured by the relative change over time in both frequency and severity of hot
days, as well as average temperatures. These risks are, however, minimized by Sevier County's historically strong financial position and
prudent system management which provides added flexibility to respond to contingencies and resilience against potential short-term
shocks.

Social
Social issues are unlikely to pose a material credit risk over the near-term. We will continue to monitor a variety of social factors
including demographics, wealth levels, population trends and employment levels, as these remain important key credit metrics. The
county's poverty rate of 13.7% is in line with the nation (13.4%). Additionally, the county's unemployment rate, as of August 2021, was
3.2%, which is lower than the state (4.3%) and the nation (5.3%). It should be noted that the county's total work force is greater than
in 2019 indicating its job market has recovered.

Governance
As of July 1, 2021, the county has a formal policy to maintain a reserve equal to six-months of operations in the General Fund and 25%
of its total outstanding debt in reserve in its Debt Service Fund.

Tennessee Counties have an Institutional Framework score of Aaa, which is very high. Institutional Framework scores measure a sector's
legal ability to increase revenues and decrease expenditures. The sector has one or more major revenue sources that are not subject to
any caps. Unpredictable revenue fluctuations tend to be moderate, or between 5-10% annually. Across the sector, fixed and mandated
costs are generally less than 25% of expenditures. Tennessee is a Right to Work state, providing significant expenditure-cutting ability.
Unpredictable expenditure fluctuations tend to be minor, under 5% annually.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a local
government’s credit profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible
notching adjustments dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but
rather to provide a standard platform from which to analyze and compare local government credits.

Exhibit 2

Sevier (County of) TN

Scorecard Factors and Subfactors Measure Score

Economy/Tax Base (30%) 
[1]

Tax Base Size: Full Value (in 000s) $15,240,559 Aaa

Full Value Per Capita $157,009 Aaa

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 75.4% A

Finances (30%)

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 44.2% Aaa

5-Year Dollar Change in Fund Balance as % of Revenues 19.2% Aa

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 50.4% Aaa

5-Year Dollar Change in Cash Balance as % of Revenues 22.7% Aa

Notching Adjustments:
[2]

Unusually volatile revenue structure Down

Management (20%)

Institutional Framework Aaa Aaa

Operating History: 5-Year Average of Operating Revenues / Operating Expenditures (x) 1.1x Aaa

Debt and Pensions (20%)

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 0.9% Aa

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 0.5x Aa

3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Full Value (%) 0.2% Aaa

3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Operating Revenues (x) 0.1x Aaa

Notching Adjustments:
[2]

Unusually Strong or Weak Security Features Up

Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa1

Assigned Rating Aa2

[1] Economy measures are based on data from the most recent year available.

[2] Notching Factors are specifically defined in the US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology.

[3] Standardized adjustments are outlined in the GO Methodology Scorecard Inputs publication

Sources: Moody's Investors Service; US Census; county financial statements
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